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•	 Epiphany Concert - Page 7
•	 Synod Survey - Page 8
•	 March for Life - Page 9

ST. MICHAEL THE ARCHANGEL CHURCH

JANUARY 2, 2022:
Epiphany of the Lord/
La Epifania Del Señor
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Welcome!
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¡Bienvenido!
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The Week in Review and Ahead
OFFERTORY
Thank you for your generosity to our parish!
This week's collection: Sunday Offertory
Next week's collection: Sunday Offertory

Due to an early bulletin deadline, the offertory was not available at time of print.
 
The offertory budget has been decreased from our pre-pandemic budget by 5%.

READINGS FOR THE WEEK
Sun:		  Is 60:1-6/Ps 72:1-2, 7-8, 10-11, 12-13 [cf.11]/Eph 3:2-3a, 5-6/Mt 2:1-12   
Mon:		  1 Jn 3:22—4:6/Ps 2:7bc-8, 10-12a/Mt 4:12-17, 23-25 
Tues:		  1 Jn 4:7-10/Ps 72:1-2, 3-4, 7-8/Mk 6:34-44 
Wed:		  1 Jn 4:11-18/Ps 72:1-2, 10, 12-13/Mk 6:45-52 
Thurs:	 1 Jn 4:19—5:4/Ps 72:1-2, 14 and 15bc, 17/Lk 4:14-22a 
Fri:		  1 Jn 5:5-13/Ps 147:12-13, 14-15, 19-20/Lk 5:12-16
Sat:		  1 Jn 5:14-21/Ps 149:1-2, 3-4, 5 and 6a and 9b/Jn 3:22-30
Next Sun:	 Is 42:1-4, 6-7/Ps 29:1-2, 3-4, 3, 9-10 [11b]/Acts 10:34-38/Lk 3:15-16, 21-22
		  or, Is 40:1-5, 9-11/Ps 104:1b-2, 3-4, 24-25, 27-28, 29-30 [1]/Ti 2:11-14; 3:4-7/Lk 	
	            3:15-16, 21-22 

OBSERVANCES FOR THE WEEK
Sunday: The Epiphany of the Lord
Monday: The Most Holy Name of Jesus
Tuesday: St. Elizabeth Ann Seton
Wednesday: St. John Neumann
Thursday: St. André Bessette
Friday: St. Raymond of Penyafort
Saturday: St. Angela of Foligno

ON THE COVER
We loved seeing all of your coloring 
pages! As you may have figured out, 
the image was from one of our stained 
glass windows.
Photo by Danielle Crane
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Remember In Your Prayers...
MASS INTENTIONS

Mass intentions can be requested on Realm under 'Events.'
 

Sunday - January 2, 2022
7 am                     |   
8:30 am         |   Pro Populo
10:30 am   |   
12:30 pm   |   Irene Zych (req. by Colleen Todd)
2:15 pm         |   Thiago David Novoa Ramírez (req. by Luisa Reynolds)
5 pm         |   Peter So Cao (req. by Linh Nguyen)

Monday - January 3, 2022
7 am	       |   
8:30 am    |  

Tuesday - January 4, 2022
7 am	       |   
8:30 am    |   
7 pm	       |   Antonia Sanchez & Ricardo Sierra (req. by Maricela Sierra)

Wednesday - January 5, 2022
7 am	       |   
8:30 am    |   
 
Thursday - January 6, 2022
7 am         | 
8:30 am    |  
  
Friday - January 7, 2022
7 am         |  Special Intention (req. by Janet Berlin)
8:30 am    |  Frank Goelz (req. by Mary Grant)
 
Saturday - January 8, 2022
7 am	       |
5 pm	       |
7 pm         |	 Amparo Almeida (req. by Diego Almeida)

ALTAR AND AMBO FLOWERS

If you would like to sponsor altar flowers, please contact Catherine at 919-469-0576.
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Remember In Your Prayers...

Week One: Pauline Alexander, Loretta Bierer, Anne Brennan, Lucy Brooks, Maria Cho, Joe Day, Marge 
Hellkamp, Kristin Mayleben-Flott, Melissa Makowski, Dawn McGibbon, Kelly Parnell, Kay Reusch, Kim 
Stittsworth, Melinda Strunk, Kellie Sliwa Thalhamer, Albert & Florida Williams, Teo Zanchelli
 
Week Two: Michael Craven, Christian Craven, Stephen Diehl, Alicia Elias, Rita Entwisle, Diego Eguiza-
bal, Ellen Gibbons, Pearl and Pop Glasser, Arnie Hackett, Nancy S. Hall, Mary Lareau, Rosemarie Man-
cino, Isabel Mattingly, Norma Muhlbauer, Shirley Skalicky, Mike Ward, Susan Williams
 
Week Three: Andy Altherr, James Gallagher, Joseph Gildea, Thomas Gregory, David Harcharic, Linda 
Janas, Ruth Longert, Jenny Merline, Dan Nagle, Parish Staff in Need, Dolores Rewkowski, Lucas Rodri-
guez, John Salvi, Clarence Scollon, Christine Scuderi, Danielle Shevack, Rimvydad Sliazas, The Sliwa 
Family, Sandra Viera
 
Week Four: The Alexander Family, Tania Almeida, Barry Brown, Theresa Caamano, Chuck Elms, 
Rodrigo Eguiguren, Joseph Felicello, Kiki Fermanian, Jerry Franks, Sally Gildea, Dara Hadley, Jake Ken-
nedy, Rita & Frank Losito Sr., Carrie Nelson, Betty Pate, Kevin Peterson, Rosanne Schenck, Katy Tobin, 
Angela Traglia, Betsy Warren, Teresa Watkins
 
Week Five: Joseph Felicello, Chris & David Foreman, Julie Miles Gernatt, Lila Gonzales, Bobbie Lang-
don, Lilian Lostaglio, Caren Lowe, Ruby Millea, Norma Miller, Nina Miracola, Gerard Moreau, Colleen 
Nordmark, Joseph Page, Mary Schroeher, Annette Stephens, Sandra Wagner, Ken Wondra, Ginny 
Wright
 
Week Six: Sophia Alexander, Richard Arnold, Albert Brienzi, Jackie Brown, The Cortina Family, Richard 
Delaney, Micki Foreman, Angela Frasca, Richard Friedman, Antonio Hernandez, Deacon Terry Mancu-
so, Lou Mamo, Peter McGibbon, The Redoblado Family, Peggy Scollon, Ken Tanner, Carlo Zollo
 
For those who have died, we pray... 

PRAYERS OF THE FAITHFUL
For those who are ill or in need of our prayers, we pray…

If you or someone you know is having serious health issues, preparing for or recovering from 
surgery, or has other medical needs and would like to be listed on the parish Prayers of the 

Faithful, please call the Pastoral Care Desk (919-468-6142) or email: 
pastoralcare@stmichaelcary.org. Verification/approval by person in need will need to 

occur prior to printing.



7

Parish Events and Announcements
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Earlier this year Pope Francis called on the entire Church to begin a synod process. Synod is a 
Greek word meaning, “journeying together.” Bishop Zarama is inviting everyone in our diocese, 

including those no longer affiliated with the Church, to provide feedback through an online 
questionnaire, found at the QR code or under "Announcements" on the St. Michael's home page. 
Following the survey process, in-person meetings will be held throughout the diocese to help the 

Church hear the voices of the Holy Spirit and of its people.

Parish Events and Announcements



Diocese of Raleigh
Catholic

Pray to Support 
Moms in Need 

and for the 
Legal Protection 

of Unborn Children

SATURDAY
01.15.22

Bring your church and group banners to the March for Life

Diocesan Mass for Life & 
NC March for Life

10:30 am 11:00 am 12:45 Pm
Mass for Life with 

Bishop Zarama
Youth & College 

Rally

1:15 Pm
Main Life Rally & 

Speakers

2:30 pm
March for LifeRosary

(English/Spanish)

holy name of jesus cathedral Bi-Centennial Plaza, Downtown Raleigh
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Parish Events and Announcements
 

 Invites You to Support the 
Diocesan Service Project Celebrating  

Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Holiday 

Donate disposable diapers, in the original, unopened 
packaging, to be distributed to Dorcas Ministries in Cary. 

    
If you prefer, monetary donations, made payable to  

Dorcas Ministries, will also be accepted. 
 

ST. MICHAEL COLLECTION DATE 
“Church Parking Lot Drive Thru” 

Saturday, January 15, 2022 
9am – 1pm 

 

St. Michael the Archangel  
Cary, NC 

AAMEN Chapter  
 

Join Bishop Luis Rafael Zarama  
and Auxiliary Bishop Fernand Joseph Cheri III of New 

Orleans, (Homilist) 
as we celebrate our Catholic Social Teachings and the Social 

Justice Legacy of MLK, Jr. with a 
Mass 

In observance of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Holiday 
Holy Name of Jesus Cathedral  

10:00 AM 
Monday, January 17, 2022  
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INTENCIONES DE LAS MISAS
Si usted desea agregar una Intención de Misa, puede comu-
nicarse con nosotros: llamando al número de la oficina, en-
viando mensajes de texto al numero que tenemos asignado 
para esto, o por email; podremos verificar que días del mes 
están disponibles y agregar al calendario su solicitud. Recu-
erden que es una familia por día (una familia puede agregar 
2-3 personas en la intención de la Misa que eligieron)
La información que se necesita es la siguiente:
1.	 Nombre y apellido de la(s) persona(s) por la(s) cual(es) 

quieren ofrecer la Misa
2.	 Indicar si la persona falleció o esta viva
3.	 Nombre, apellido y teléfono de la persona que esta pidi-

endo la Misa
Si tienen alguna duda pueden comunicarse con Carolina 
Gallo: número de la oficina: 919-468 6145
email: cgallo@stmcary.org 919- 694 3504 (solo envíen men-
sajes de texto, no llamadas)    

Ministerio Hispano

•	 Cartas de Inmigración, permisos para bautizar en otra parroquia, cartas de buena conducta, ente otras., deben 
estar registrados en la Parroquia y asistir a Misa semanalmente

•	 Si desea celebrar el Sacramento del Matrimonio, necesita pedir una cita con el Sacerdote para iniciar el proceso, 
mínimo seis (6) meses antes de la Boda.

•	 Los requisitos para bautizar son los siguientes:
	 - Deben estar registrados en la Iglesia. Mínimo seis (6) meses.
	 - Entregar copia del Acta de Nacimiento de su hijo(a)
	 - Si eligieron Padrinos que son matrimonio, deben estar casados por la Iglesia Católica
	 - Si los Padrinos son solteros, no deben estar conviviendo en unión libre y deben tener todos sus Sacramen-
tos: Bautizo, Primera Comunión y Confirmación
	 - Si los Padrinos pertenecen a nuestra Parroquia, deben firmar el permiso para ser padrinos el día de la 
clase Pre-Bautismal. En el caso que los Padrinos pertenezcan a otra Parroquia, deben solicitar el “Testimonio de 		
Padrinos de Bautismo” en su Iglesia, y debe estar firmado y sellado por el Párroco
	 - Papas y Padrinos deben asistir a la clase Pre-Bautismal
	 - Los niños pueden recibir el Bautizo antes que cumplan 7 años; si ya tienen 7 años o mas, deben iniciar el 
proceso de Formación en la Fe
	 - Los documentos deben ser entregados antes del día de la clase Pre-Bautismal

INFORMACIÓN - SACRAMENTOS
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Growing in Our Faith
St. Michael the Archangel Catholic School  

provides a Christ-centered Catholic education, 
with a focus on academic excellence and the 

development of the whole person, through our 
core values of reverence, service,  

and leadership.

Website: www.stmcary.org | Twitter: @StMSCary | @StMS_Principal

Reverence + Service + Leadership

Half-day Preschool for children ages 2-5, including 
Transitional Kindergarten, Extended Day Programs: 
Early Arrival, Lunch, and Monthly Camps. 
We provide a safe, fun, and loving Catholic com-
munity where children grow through meaning-
ful hands-on learning. Your child will build their 
self-confidence, learning readiness skills, and a 
sense of wonder about God’s big, beautiful world. 
For more information or to schedule a tour visit: 
stmichaelpreschool.com, email preschool@stmcary.
org, or call 919-468-6110. Registration begins in 
January!   
Preescolar (medio día) para niños de 2 a 5 años, in-
cluimos el proceso de transición de los niños
para el Programa de Kínder los Horario extendi-

do: horario de entrada más temprana, almuerzo y campamentos de aventura mensuales  
Ven a orar, jugar, y aprender junto a nosotros en nuestro próximo año escolar 2022-
2023. Ofrecemos una Comunidad Católica segura, divertida y amorosa donde los niños cre-
cen a través de actividades prácticas de formación. Su hijo(a) aprenderá a tener con-
fianza en sí mismo(a), desarrollará habilidades para ser exitoso(a) en la escuela, y 
les enseñarán sobre el mundo que les rodea mientras oran, juegan y aprenden.  
Si usted está interesado en inscribir a su hijo(a) en el Preescolar, pero necesita ayuda finan-
ciera, existen oportunidades limitadas de patrocinio para algunos(as) niños(as)  
Para más información, un tour virtual, o registrarse ir a la página:  
www.stmichaelpreschool.com o llámenos al número 919-468-6110  
 

Come pray, play, and
learn with us in the

2022-2023 School Year!

The application period for prospective families inter-
ested in St. Michael School (full-day PreK- Grade 8) will 
run from 1/5-2/11. Visit www.stmcary.org Admissions/

Admissions Process to apply, or contact 
admissions@stmcary.org for 

more information.

ST. MICHAEL PRESCHOOL
Growing with God...

To learn more, please visit  
www.stmichaelpreschool.com

Apply at stmichaelpreschool.com/
apply
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Here to Serve
CLERGY

Rev. Michael Burbeck, Pastor
mburbeck@stmcary.org
Rev. Steven Costello,

Director of Evangelization and Catechesis
scostello@stmcary.org

Rev. Joseph Oji, Parochial Vicar
joji@stmcary.org

Rev. Noe Ramirez, Parochial Vicar
nramirez@stmcary.org

Rev. Msgr. Douglas P. Reed, Pastor Emeritus
dreed@stmcary.org

Rev. Msgr. John A. Wall, Pastor Emeritus
(919) 219-3949

Deacon Glenn Dudek        gdudek@stmcary.org
Deacon Terry Mancuso    tmancuso@stmcary.org
Deacon Patrick Pelkey     ppelkey@stmcary.org
Deacon Brian Phillips       bphillips@stmcary.org
Deacon Dave Wulff	           dwulff@stmcary.org
Deacon Andrés Arévalo aarevalo@stmcary.org

 

WORSHIP
Wayne Cusher, Director of Music and Liturgy

wcusher@stmcary.org
Alex Hill, Director of Music and Liturgy

ahill@stmcary.org
Mary DiSano, Associate Director of  

Adult Sacraments and Enrichment Programs
mdisano@stmcary.org

Diane Williams, Admininistrative Assistant
dwilliams@stmcary.org

 

FAITH FORMATION
Karen Allen, St. Mikes Tikes Coordinator

kallen@stmcary.org
Dara Hadley, Challenge & Conquest Coordinator

dhadley@stmcary.org
Lizzie Gildner, Administrative Assistant

egildner@stmcary.org
Jeannine Hughes, Coordinator of Elementary 

Religious Education
jhughes@stmcary.org

Carin Owen, Associate Director of Children 
and Youth Formation  

cowen@stmcary.org
 

SERVICE
Janet Berlin, Administrative Assistant

jberlin@stmcary.org
Deacon Mark Westrick, Director of Pastoral 

Care and Social Action
mwestrick@stmcary.org

HISPANIC MINISTRY
Carolina Gallo, Coordiator of Hispanic Ministry

cgallo@stmcary.org
 

OPERATIONS
Laura Coronilla, Parish Receptionist

lcoronilla@stmcary.org
Danielle Crane, Director of Operations

dcrane@stmcary.org
Teresa Heath, Pastor's Administrative Assistant

theath@stmcary.org
Lilian Lopez, Coordinator of Scheduling and Office 

Administration
llopez@stmcary.org

Thomas Mitchell, Information Technology
tmitchell@stmcary.org

Ken Nelson, Maintenance Supervisor
knelson@stmcary.org

Norma Powers, Archivist
npowers@stmcary.org

Emily Ricci, Communications Coordinator
ericci@stmcary.org

 

FINANCE
Catherine Embry, Accounts Receivable Specialist

cembry@stmcary.org
Liz Jones,  Director of Finance

ejones@stmcary.org
Cindy Linville, Accounts Payable Specialist

clinville@stmcary.org
Alma Logue, Coordinator of Payroll, Giving, 

and Tuition
alogue@stmcary.org

Jennifer Watson, Financial Analyst
jwatson@stmcary.org

 

CATHOLIC CHARITIES
Joel Carreras, Family Case Manager

Joel.Carreras@ccharitiesdor.org
 

ST. MICHAEL THE ARCHANGEL 
CATHOLIC SCHOOL
Tara Navarro, Principal

tnavarro@stmcary.org
Matt McLaughlin, Asst. Principal

mmclaughlin@stmcary.org
 

ST. MICHAEL PRESCHOOL
Lisa Ciesla, Director
lciesla@stmcary.org

Michele Lanuti, Admin. Asst.
mlanuti@stmcary.org


